

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-694

JOHN K. VREELAND, Administrator Ad
Litem for the Estate of JOSE MARTINEZ, and
the personal representative of the Estate of
JOSE MARTINEZ, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

AEROLEASE OF AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of
Appeal of Florida, Second District

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WAGNER, VAUGHAN & McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
601 Bayshore Blvd., Suite 910
Tampa, FL 33606

-and-

PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800 / Fax (305) 358-2382

By: JOEL D. EATON
Fla. Bar No. 203513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT FLORIDA’S “DANGEROUS INSTRUMENTALITY DOCTRINE,” WHICH IMPOSES VICARIOUS LIABILITY UPON AIRCRAFT OWNERS FOR NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF AN AIRCRAFT, IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW AND THEREFORE UNENFORCEABLE.....	1
A. 49 U.S.C. §44112 does not preempt the tort law remedies that would otherwise be available to the plaintiff	1
B. The irrelevance of Aerolease’s “as is” argument	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	7
<i>Cheshire v. Magnacard, Inc.</i> , 510 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	9
<i>City of Cooper City v. Sunshine Wireless Co., Inc.</i> , 654 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	9
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Price Aircraft Co., LLC</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Haw. 2003).....	3
<i>George G. Sharp, Inc. v. Doric Marine, Inc.</i> , 544 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	9
<i>Haskin v. Northeast Airways, Inc.</i> 266 Minn. 210, 123 N.W.2d 81 (1963)	3
<i>H.B. Adams Distributors, Inc. v. Admiral Air of Sarasota County, Inc.</i> , 805 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	9
<i>Orefice v. Albert</i> , 237 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1970)	6, 7, 12
<i>Williams v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	9

AUTHORITIES

49 U.S.C. §1404 (now 49 U.S.C. §44112)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1441	6
49 U.S.C. §1506 (now 49 U.S.C. §40120(c)).....	1, 6

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
FAR §43.9(a)(4).....	10
FAR §43.11(4)	9
FAR §91.403(a)	9
FAR §91.409(a)(1).....	9
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 2, §306.....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §263-6.....	3
N. J. Stat. Ann. §6:2-8	3
S.C. Code Ann. §55-3-70	3
Rule 1.510(c), Fla. R. Civ. P.....	8
H.R. Rep. 86-445	11
16 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , §107.14[4][b] (3d Ed. 2008)	7
